YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2195 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 23rd - 24th June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England Ethnicity
Total [ Con | Lab Lib | Reform Green | Remain | Leave [ Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rest of White E.thm.c
Dem UK South Minority

Weighted Sample|2195| 395|564 202 | 237 | 120 770 | 784 |1062]| 1133 | 230 | 907 | 542 | 516]| 1251 | 944 | 1899 [ 105 191 520 360 266 753 [1804| 325
Unweighted Sample| 2195]|402]620| 217 | 229 | 127 877 | 780 ] 991 | 1204 [ 153 | 875 | 579 | 588 1362 ] 833 | 1893 [ 107 195 515 371 262 745 11827 295
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

To what extent would you support or oppose a
national independent inquiry into the sexual abuse
and rape of children by grooming gangs?

Strongly support 72 [ 79 69 65 86 56 67 81 72 73 64 67 74 83| 70 76 71 82 79 74 68 64 73 73 65
Somewhatsupport 18 | 14 22 26 10 26 | 24 12 [ 19 17 |22 20 19 12 20 15| 19 12 15 | 18 20 24 17 | 18 20
TOTALSUPPORT 90 93 91 91 96 82 91 93 91 90 8 8 93 95 90 91 90 94 94 92 88 88 90 91 8
Somewhatoppose 2 | 2 2 3 1 6 3 2| 2 2 13 2 2| 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3
Strongly oppose 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 2 1 1
TOTALOPPOSE 3 3 2 4 2 8 3 3 3 3 4 4 3 2 4 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 4 3 4
Don'tknow 7 | 4 7 6 2 1] 7 4|6 7 |10 9 5 3|7 7| 7 4 4 | 6 9 8 7| 6 10
How much, if at all, do you trust the following on the
issue of grooming gangs?
Keir Starmer
Trustalot 3 | 1 8 4 1 2 6 2| 4 3 |2 3 4 4|4 2 3 3 3 4 2 4 3 3 6
Trustafaramount 19 | 9 35 28 3 18] 30 11|21 17 [13 21 20 15| 21 15| 18 22 23 | 16 18 22 17 | 18 22
TOTALTRUST 22 10 43 32 4 20 36 13 25 20 15 24 24 19 25 17 21 25 26 20 20 26 20 21 28
Donottrustverymuch 22 | 26 25 26 13 31 | 25 20| 22 22 |25 23 21 22| 24 19| 22 21 22 | 22 21 25 22 | 23 20
Donottrustatall 38 | 55 16 23 80 36 | 23 57 | 42 35 |21 32 45 49| 33 45| 39 31 34 | 41 40 28 41 |3 32
TOTALDONOTTRUST 60 81 41 49 93 67 48 77 64 57 46 55 66 71 57 64 61 52 56 63 61 53 63 62 52
Don'tknow 18 | 10 16 19 3 13 17 10|11 23 |40 21 11 10| 18 18| 17 22 17 | 17 20 20 16 | 17 21
Nigel Farage
Trustalot 8 |12 2 2 33 0 2 5] 10 6 5 4 9 13| 7 8 8 8 4 8 9 4 9 8 5
Trust a fairamount 18 [ 29 10 6 41 4 8 30 | 20 15 11 14 20 25| 15 21 18 15 11 20 16 20 18 18 15
TOTALTRUST 26 41 12 8 74 4 10 45 30 21 16 18 29 38 22 29 26 23 15 28 25 24 21 26 20
Do not trust very much 15 | 23 13 13 9 10 13 18 14 16 9 14 18 18| 15 15 15 14 17 15 16 14 15 16 11
Donottrustatall 42 |21 63 66 7 75 | 65 20 | 44 41 | 47 51 40 29| 48 36 | 41 45 52 | 40 39 48 41 | 41 51
TOTALDONOTTRUST 57 44 76 79 16 8 78 38 58 57 56 65 58 47 63 51 56 59 69 55 55 62 56 57 62
Don'tknow 17 | 14 12 12 8 1] 11 16|12 22 |28 18 13 15| 15 20| 17 18 15 | 17 21 14 17 | 17 18
Kemi Badenoch
Trustalot 2 | 6 1 1 3 1 1 4| 3 2 2 2 2 4|3 2 2 1 1 1 2 3 3 2 3
Trustafairamount 16 | 38 9 8 27 4 11 25|16 15 [ 8 11 17 26| 16 16| 16 19 16 | 16 14 13 17 | 16 13
TOTALTRUST 18 44 10 9 30 5 12 29 19 17 10 13 19 30 19 18 18 20 17 17 16 16 20 18 16
Donottrustverymuch 21 [ 26 21 22 29 16 | 19 25|24 19 [ 19 17 23 27| 21 21| 21 18 20 | 21 20 20 22 |21 19
Donottrustatall 30 | 7 44 38 16 61 | 41 20 |3 26 |27 36 32 20| 34 26| 30 26 38 | 28 30 37 28 | 29 38
TOTALDONOTTRUST 51 33 65 60 45 77 60 45 59 45 46 53 55 47 55 47 51 44 58 49 50 57 50 50 57
Don'tknow 31 |22 26 30 25 18 | 27 26|23 38 |43 34 27 23| 27 36| 31 35 26 | 33 34 27 29 | 31 28
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Social services
Trustalot 3 | 1 4 6 0 4 4 15 2 |12 4 1 1|4 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 3 3 7
Trust a fairamount 26 | 22 33 32 10 39 33 19 | 24 28 33 31 23 20 28 24 27 23 24 27 25 30 27 26 34
TOTALTRUST 29 23 37 38 10 43 37 20 29 30 45 35 24 21 32 27 30 26 28 31 28 33 30 29 41
Donottrustverymuch 36 |42 36 32 32 37 | 3 38 |3 38 |28 33 37 45|37 36| 35 43 40 |37 37 38 33 |37 32
Donottrustatall 23 {26 16 15 49 10 [ 16 35 |26 19 | 9 19 30 28| 21 26| 23 19 22 |26 22 15 24 | 24 16
TOTALDONOTTRUST 59 68 52 47 81 47 5 73 61 57 37 52 67 73 58 62 58 62 62 63 59 53 57 61 48
Don'tknow 11 | 8 11 15 8 10 | 11 710 13|18 14 8 7|11 12| n 12 10 | 7 13 13 13 | 11 11
The police
Trustalot 6 | 6 9 4 4 0 7 4|7 6 |5 6 7 6|6 7 6 4 7 7 7 8 5 6 7
Trustafaramount 37 | 39 39 42 24 38 | 41 33 |35 39 |43 38 34 37| 38 36| 38 37 34 | 38 41 37 36 | 38 38
TOTALTRUST 43 45 48 46 28 38 48 37 42 45 48 44 41 43 44 43 44 41 4@ 45 48 45 4 a4 45
Donottrustverymuch 32 | 36 30 34 3 40 | 31 35|33 31 |25 30 32 3|32 32| 32 3 35 |33 30 31 32 | 32 33
Donottrustatal 14 |13 11 8 31 16 | 12 20 |17 12 | 7 16 17 12| 15 14| 15 12 11 14 14 15 16 | 14 13
TOTALDONOTTRUST 46 49 41 42 67 56 43 55 50 43 32 46 49 50 47 46 47 45 46 47 44 46 48 46 46
Don'tknow 10 | 6 10 12 6 6 | o 7|8 12|19 10 8 7|9 1| 10 13 13 | 8 9 8 11 | 10 9
The justice system
Trustalot 6 | 6 9 6 2 1 7 4|7 5|7 6 6 5|6 6 6 2 5 5 6 10 6 5 9
Trustafairamount 36 | 36 46 43 20 40 | 45 29 | 36 37 [ 38 38 34 36| 40 31| 37 34 34 |37 37 36 36 | 38 43
TOTALTRUST 42 42 55 49 22 41 52 33 43 42 45 44 40 41 46 37 43 36 39 42 43 46 42 M 52
Donottrustverymuch 31 [30 27 30 39 37 | 27 3 |31 31 |30 28 33 34|30 32| 30 37 38 |32 28 32 28 | 32 28
Donottrustatal 16 {19 10 11 32 12 | 11 24|18 14 | 7 16 19 18| 14 18| 16 16 13 [ 17 16 11 18 | 17 10
TOTALDONOTTRUST 47 49 37 41 71 49 38 60 49 45 37 44 52 52 44 50 46 53 51 49 44 43 46 49 38
Don'tknow 11| 9 9 10 7 11| 10 8|8 13|18 13 7 8|9 12| n 10 9 | 8 12 11 122 | 10 10
National inquiries into the gangs
Trustalot 6 | 5 7 10 2 6 7 4|7 5|8 6 5 6|7 5 6 4 5 6 6 5 7 6 8
Trustafairamount 37 | 38 48 41 23 42 | 44 31 | 37 37 |45 37 37 34| 40 33| 37 37 38 |37 33 39 37 |37 4
TOTALTRUST 43 43 55 51 25 48 51 35 44 42 53 43 42 40 47 38 43 41 43 43 39 4 44 43 49
Do not trust verymuch 29 | 35 20 30 40 29 27 35 31 27 15 26 31 37| 26 31 28 25 34 28 32 28 27 30 20
Donottrustatall 11 {10 9 3 21 10| 7 16|12 10 | 9 9 14 12|10 12| 11 14 8 13 10 11 11 | 1 9
TOTALDONOTTRUST 40 45 29 33 61 39 34 51 43 37 24 35 45 49 36 43 39 39 42 41 42 39 38 41 29
Don'tknow 18 | 12 16 16 14 14 | 15 14 | 14 22 | 23 22 14 12| 17 19| 18 21 15 | 16 20 17 18 | 17 22
Local councils
Trustalot 1 | 1 1 1 1 0 1 1] 1 1 2 1 1 2|1 2 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 1
Trustafaramount 15 |12 19 19 5 28 | 19 9 |15 15 [ 23 18 12 10| 17 12| 16 7 14 | 15 12 23 15 | 13 25
TOTALTRUST 16 13 20 20 6 28 20 10 16 16 25 19 13 12 18 14 17 8 14 16 14 24 16 14 26
Dornottrustverymuch 39 | 44 43 41 30 37 | 44 37 |38 41 |35 37 40 45| 40 38| 39 48 41 |38 4 39 38 |40 37
Donottrustatall 30 | 32 22 20 56 22 | 23 42 |3 25 |16 27 36 34| 28 32| 30 20 30 |34 27 23 30 [ 31 23
TOTALDONOTTRUST 69 76 65 61 8 5 67 79 73 66 51 64 76 79 68 70 69 77 71 72 68 62 68 71 60
Don'tknow 15 | 11 14 19 8 4] 13 1|11 18 |24 17 11 10| 14 16| 15 15 15 | 11 17 14 16 | 14 14
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How much of a factor, if at all, do you think each of
the following were in why police and local authorities
failed to act on child grooming gang allegations in the
early 2010s?
Concerns about being accused of racism and
upsetting specific ethnic minority groups

A major factor 48

66 41 41 76 32| 42 68 | 52 44 |25 35 59 69| 48 48| 48 47 43 |51 47 38 51 |52 30

A moderate factor 24 | 19 30 32 10 21 29 17 | 24 24 25 29 22 19 | 24 25 24 23 31 23 26 26 22 23 31
TOTAL MAJOR / MODERATE FACTOR 72 85 71 73 86 53 7 85 76 68 50 64 81 8 72 73 72 70 74 74 73 64 73 75 61
A minor factor 10 | 6 12 13 4 18 14 4 9 11 18 13 6 41 12 7 10 8 7 9 11 13 10 10 12
Not a factor atall 4 2 5 4 2 12 5 1 5 4 10 5 3 2 5 4 4 9 3 4 2 7 4 3 12
TOTAL MINOR/NOT AFACTOR 14 8 17 17 6 30 19 5 14 15 28 18 9 6 17 11 14 17 10 13 13 20 14 13 24
Don'tknow 14 | 8 12 10 8 16 | 10 9 |1 16 |22 18 9 6|12 16| 13 13 16 | 12 14 15 13 | 13 15
The victims were seen as less trustworthy or credible
because of their social circumstances and
backgrounds
A major factor 37 | 40 37 37 41 49 39 42 | 35 38 25 30 40 50| 37 36 37 32 38 39 33 36 37 38 31
A moderate factor 34 | 35 37 35 25 27 36 30 | 34 34 36 35 34 30| 35 32 34 36 32 34 35 31 33 34 33
TOTAL MAJOR / MODERATE FACTOR 71 75 74 72 66 76 75 72 69 72 61 65 74 80 72 68 71 68 70 73 68 67 70 72 64
A minor factor 11 [ 10 10 13 15 7 10 11 13 8 7 13 10 9| 11 10 10 9 12 9 11 13 11 10 12
Not a factor at all 4 4 3 4 5 3 4 4 4 3 6 3 4 4 4 4 3 11 3 3 4 4 3 3 5
TOTAL MINOR/NOT AFACTOR 15 14 13 17 20 10 14 15 17 1" 13 16 14 13 15 14 13 20 15 12 15 17 14 13 17
Don'tknow 16 | 10 13 12 14 15| 11 12| 14 17 | 26 19 12 8| 13 19| 16 13 15 | 15 17 16 15 | 15 18
In the same circumstances, do you think the following
would act the same way today in the face of child
grooming gang allegations as they did in the early
2010s?
The police
They would act the same way today 35 | 37 31 28 50 41 33 41 40 30 27 36 39 32| 35 34 35 29 29 35 33 40 35 35 32
They would act differently today 44 | 49 50 50 32 36 49 40 43 45 45 38 45 52| 45 42 44 45 45 48 43 40 42 44 49
Don'tknow 22 | 14 19 22 18 23 19 19 | 17 26 28 26 17 16| 20 24 21 25 26 16 23 20 23 22 19
Local councils
They would act the same way today 41 | 48 37 34 56 39 38 49 | 47 35 32 37 45 47| 40 41 41 37 39 42 38 44 41 42 36
They would act differently today 33 | 32 41 36 24 33 40 28 | 32 33 33 33 31 34| 34 30 33 31 32 36 30 31 33 32 38
Don'tknow 27 | 20 22 30 20 28 23 23 | 21 32 35 30 24 19| 25 29 26 32 28 22 31 25 27 26 26
The justice system
They would act the same way today 37 | 39 33 30 52 40 35 43 | 42 32 28 36 40 38| 37 36 37 34 33 36 37 41 37 37 34
They would act differently today 40 | 44 46 47 29 35 45 35 37 42 41 36 42 43| 41 38 39 40 43 43 37 34 40 40 43
Don'tknow 24 | 16 21 23 19 25 20 2 | 21 26 31 28 18 18| 22 26 23 26 24 21 26 25 23 23 23
Social services
They would act the same way today 37 | 42 35 28 54 41 35 45 | 42 33 25 35 43 41| 37 38 38 31 36 37 37 39 38 38 32
They would act differently today 39 | 41 46 44 24 33 46 33 | 38 40 40 38 38 40| 40 37 38 40 41 41 35 37 39 37 48
Don'tknow 24 | 16 19 29 22 26 20 21 20 28 36 27 19 19| 23 25 24 28 23 22 28 24 23 24 20
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Which of the following do you think is the case when
it comes to the ethnicity of child grooming gangs?

Most grooming gang offenders are white, with Asian
offenders less common than their share of the UK 6 2 6 7 1 25 8 2 6 5 15 7 3 1 7 4 6 2 4 6 4 10 5 3 18
population would suggest
The number of white and Asian grooming gang offenders
generally reflects the ethnic distribution of the UK 17 | 10 26 21 5 26 24 8 16 17 18 21 16 10| 19 14 17 17 17 16 19 22 15 15 29
population
While there are both white and Asian grooming gang
offenders, Asian grooming gangs are more commonthan 30 | 38 30 28 38 17 27 38 30 29 21 23 35 40| 29 31 30 31 32 32 32 23 29 33 15
their share of the UK population would suggest
Most grooming gang offenders are of Asian descent 22 | 33 14 11 46 6 13 37 | 25 20 12 16 25 36| 20 26 23 20 17 26 23 15 23 24 13
Don'tknow 25 | 16 24 34 10 25 28 15 | 21 29 35 33 21 13| 26 25 25 30 30 20 21 30 27 25 26

Do you think that police and local authorities should
be legally required to collect and record the ethnicity
of those who commiit...

Child sexual exploitation crimes?

Should be required 78 | 86 75 72 95 58 73 9 | 79 7 57 74 84 88| 74 82 78 74 80 79 77 71 80 79 70
Should not be required 11 7 14 13 3 26 15 5 11 11 20 12 9 6| 14 8 11 15 9 11 12 13 10 10 15
Don't know 11 7 11 15 3 17 12 5 10 12 23 14 7 6| 12 10 11 11 11 10 11 16 10 10 15
All crimes?
Should be required 76 | 84 73 71 93 61 71 88 | 76 76 56 73 82 85| 73 80 76 76 75 78 77 69 77 77 70
Should not be required 13 | 9 15 15 3 24 17 6 14 12 23 13 11 9| 15 10 13 13 14 12 13 15 12 12 18
Don't know 11 7 12 14 4 15 12 6 10 12 21 14 7 6| 12 10 11 11 11 10 10 15 11 11 12

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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